
































Regents' Policy Manual - Section 1.9: Board of 
Regents’ Office 

Adopted Date: 

Policy 

The Board of Regents, in consultation with the University President, shall appoint a 

Secretary to the Board of Regents to lead the Board of Regents’ Office. The Secretary to the 

Board of Regents shall provide for such additional support as is necessary to serve the 

needs of the Board of Regents.  

ATTACHMENT A
(Attachment to the Minutes of the May 11, 2023 BOR)



Regents' Policy Manual - Section 1.9: Board of 
Regents’ Office 

Adopted Date: 

Policy 

There is created a Board of Regents’ Staff Office to perform such functions and provide such 

services to meet the operational and policy needs of the Board as determined by the Board 
of Regents, in consultation with the University President.  

ATTACHMENT B
(Attachment to the Minutes of the May 11, 2023 BOR)



Regents' Policy Manual - Section 2.16: University CounselLegal Services for the University 

Adopted Date: 09-12-1996 
Amended: 12-14-2004 
Amended: 01-06-2007 
Amended: 01-09-2007 
Amended: 12-14-2010 
Amended: 03-14-2016 
Amended: 03-09-2023 
Applicability 

This policy applies to the Office of University Counsel, the use of outside legal counsel by the 
University and requests for legal advice concerning University business from members of the 
University community.  This policy also applies to the initiation of, joinder or intervention in 
litigation or other forms of legal proceedings in the name of the Regents or for or on behalf of 
the University. 

Policy 

The General Counsel shall be appointed by the President of the University, with the advice and 
confirmation of the Board of Regents, to direct a legal office for the University.  The President 
may dismiss, set compensation, amend or not renew the contract of the General Counsel, but any 
such action must be confirmed by the Board of Regents. shall, consistent with RPM 3.3, appoint 
a University Counsel who shall be a member of the New Mexico Bar and shall serve as the chief 
legal officer to the University.  The General Counsel is responsible for advising the Board of 
Regents and the President on all legal issues relevant to their respective duties, and shall report to 
both the Board of Regents and the University President.  In extraordinary circumstances where 
there is or may be a conflict of interest between the Board of Regents and the President, 
the General Counsel shall represent the Board of Regents and the President shall be authorized to 
hire outside counsel. 

University Counsel reports directly to the President of the University and may when appropriate 
provide advice on legal issues to the Board of Regents. The function of the University Counsel's 
Office shall be to help the University carry out its mission of teaching, research, and service in 
compliance with federal and state law and University policies and procedures.  The Office shall 
emphasize preventative strategies for avoiding legal difficulties.  The Office shall also defend, or 
arrange for defense, of the University and, in appropriate cases, its officers and employees, in 
legal proceedings.  The Office shall also defend or arrange for the defense of students against 
any legal proceedings commenced against them arising from their good faith participation in 
official University investigations or grievance or disciplinary proceedings, or in official 
positions, boards or committees (other than as officers or members of chartered student 
organizations). 
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ATTACHMENT C
(Attachment to the Minutes of the May 11, 2023 BOR)



The University General Counsel, with the approval of the President of the University, , in 
consultation with the President, is hereby authorized to initiate, join and intervene in legal 
proceedings in the name of the Regents of the University of New Mexico in routine matters, 
which do not raise policy issues,. such as commercial disputes, collection of amounts due, or 
trespass on University property.  Initiation of, joining and intervening in non-routine legal 
proceedings must be authorized by the Board of Regents; provided, however, that the President 
or their designee, may authorize the initiation, joining, or intervening in legal proceedings that 
involve medical treatment decisions or care of patients. 

It is in the best interest of the University that legal services provided by outside counsel to the 
University and its components be of the highest quality and delivered in a cost-effective 
manner.  In order to attain these objectives, no No component of the University may retain or 
employ outside counsel except with the prior approval of the President of the University, the 
Board of Regents, or their designee.  The term “component of the University” includes the 
University, any unit, department or office of the University and any University-affiliated 
organization of which the University is the sole member or in which the University holds, 
directly or indirectly, a majority voting interest.  The retention, employment and supervision of 
such outside counsel shall be in accordance with guidelines promulgated by University General 
Counsel and pursuant to a contract for legal services approved by the Board of Regents or the 
President of the University.. 

References 

Appointment and Termination of Key Administrators, RPM 3.3 ; Student Government, RPM 
4.1; Signature Authority for Contracts, RPM 7.8. 
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Regents' Policy Manual - Section 2.16: Legal Services for the University 

Adopted Date: 09-12-1996 

Amended: 12-14-2004 

Amended: 01-06-2007 

Amended: 01-09-2007 

Amended: 12-14-2010 

Amended: 03-14-2016 

Amended: 03-09-2023 

Policy 

The General Counsel shall be appointed by the President of the University, with the advice and 

confirmation of the Board of Regents, to direct a legal office for the University.  The President 

may dismiss, set compensation, amend or not renew the contract of the General Counsel, but any 

such action must be confirmed by the Board of Regents.  The General Counsel is responsible for 

advising the Board of Regents and the President on all legal issues relevant to their respective 

duties, and shall report to both the Board of Regents and the University President.  In 

extraordinary circumstances where there is or may be a conflict of interest between the Board of 

Regents and the President, the General Counsel shall represent the Board of Regents and the 

President shall be authorized to hire outside counsel. 

The General Counsel, in consultation with the President, is authorized to initiate, join and 

intervene in legal proceedings in the name of the Regents of the University of New Mexico in 

routine matters which do not raise policy issues.  

No component of the University may retain or employ outside counsel except with the prior 

approval of the President of the University, the Board of Regents, or their designee.  The term 

“component of the University” includes the University, any unit, department or office of the 

University and any University-affiliated organization of which the University is the sole member 

or in which the University holds, directly or indirectly, a majority voting interest.  The retention, 

employment and supervision of such outside counsel shall be in accordance with guidelines 

promulgated by General Counsel and pursuant to a contract for legal services approved by the 

Board of Regents or the President of the University. 

References 

Appointment and Termination of Key Administrators, RPM 3.3 ; Student Government, RPM 

4.1; Signature Authority for Contracts, RPM 7.8. 

https://policy.unm.edu/regents-policies/section-3/3-3.html
https://policy.unm.edu/regents-policies/section-4/4-1.html
https://policy.unm.edu/regents-policies/section-4/4-1.html
https://policy.unm.edu/regents-policies/section-7/7-8.html


Office of Planning, Budget & Analysis  |  1 University of New Mexico  |  MSC05 3320  |  Albuquerque, NM 87131-0001 
budgetoffice.unm.edu 

May 9, 2023 

TO: UNM Board of Regents’ Finance and Facilities Committee 

THROUGH: Teresa Costantinidis, Executive Vice President for Finance and Administration and Chair 
of the University Debt and Investment Advisory Committee (DIAC) 

FROM: Office of Planning, Budget & Analysis 

SUBJECT: Action Item for Board of Regents’ Finance and Facilities Committee – 
AUTHORIZATION FOR REVISIONS TO REGENTS’ POLICY MANUAL (RPM) – 
SECTION 7.21: INVESTMENT OF OPERATIONAL FUNDS AND BOND PROCEEDS 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Executive Summary 

The Office of Planning, Budget & Analysis, on behalf of the University Debt and Investment Advisory 
Committee (DIAC), is seeking The University of New Mexico Board of Regents’ approval of edits to the 
Regents’ Policy Manual – Section 7.21: Investment of Operational Funds and Bond Proceeds that will 
permit certain investment categories that are currently prohibited and increase the average maturity of 
investments. These changes will provide attractive relative value opportunities, and enhance yield while 
minimally impacting investment risk, providing additional flexibility to move when markets move and allow 
investment decisions to be made in real time.  

We are also recommending minor edits related to changes in position titles and removal of three 
sentences under Reporting and Accountability section that detail day-to-day administrative roles and 
responsibilities, which we believe is more appropriate in University Administrative Policy (UAP) 7610: 
Investment Management, under 3. Investment Responsibilities.  The proposed changes to Regent policy 
as outlined above align with recommendations received from both of our investment managers, Loomis 
Sayles and SLC Management, and deemed to be reasonable requests from our investment consultant, 
Aon Investments. A redline version of the policy is shown as ATTACHMENT 1. A summary of the 
investment manager recommendations and Aon review is shown as ATTACHMENT 2. 

Background 

Originally adopted in 2005, and not having been revised since 2010, the Regents’ Policy Manual – 
Section 7.21: Investment of Operational Funds and Bond Proceeds governs the investment of 
operational funds and bond proceeds of the University of New Mexico. It does not apply to endowments 
held by the University and the UNM Foundation, which are invested in accordance with the Foundation’s 
Consolidated Investment Fund Endowment Investment Management Policy.  

Each of our accounts is managed in a manner that correlates to the three tenets of public funds that are, 
in order of priority: 

 Preservation of Capital (Safety)
 Liquidity
 Yield or Return

ATTACHMENT D
(Attachment to the Minutes of the May 11, 2023 BOR)
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Due to the nature of the funds  we are always obligated to ensure the safety of our portfolios by seeking 
out high credit quality investment opportunities, and we like to have an optimal mix of higher yield, less 
liquid investments and lower yield, highly liquid opportunities.   

The University seeks market rates of return on its investments, consistent with its liquidity requirements 
and quality and duration/maturity constraints, in relation to the Fund's benchmark. In addition, the 
University tries to acquire securities with suitable characteristics corelated to Operating Fund cash flows, 
and to hold those assets until such time as market conditions or other factors create clear opportunities 
for increased returns.  

As discussed in the April 10, 2023 Board of Regents meeting, it is important that we continue to seek 
alternative revenue sources to support the University’s mission. Given the size of our investment 
balances with Loomis Sayles and SLC Management ($254.6 million and $117.4 million managed, 
respectively, as of February 28, 2023), we believe this is a great opportunity to diversify and expand this 
source of investment income, while minimally impacting investment risk because these balances 
represent operational funds that must be preserved for operational needs and intended long-term uses. 
In addition, this proposal aligns with the UNM 2040 Strategic Planning Framework Goal of Sustainability 
by ensuring the necessary financial resources to achieve our aspirations and mission. 

Since December 2022, we’ve met separately with both investment managers, SLC Management and 
Loomis Sayles, to get a sense of what changes or recommendations they’d propose to allow more 
flexibility in managing our investment portfolios. We’ve also met with our investment consultant, Aon 
Investments, as well as Dr. Reilly White, Associate Professor of Finance at UNM’s Anderson School of 
Management and faculty advisor for the $4.0 million student-run Regents’ Portfolio. These discussions 
centered around the proposed changes and the reasonableness of these recommendations while still 
upholding our top two tenants with investing operational funds of safety (preservation of capital) and 
liquidity. On March 2, 2023 the DIAC met to discuss the investment recommendations and proposed 
changes to investment policy. The changes were voted on by the Committee and approved to move 
forward.   

Manager Recommendations and Related Policy Changes 

Allow investment in private placements (144As) 
 By removing “Private placements” from the Prohibited Investments section, we would be able to

take advantage of privately placed securities, giving our investment managers a greater supply of
bonds to invest in.

 Rule 144A allows privately placed securities to be sold and traded to Qualified Institutional Buyers
without SEC registration. The primary benefit of buying 144A securities is access to a greater
supply of bonds. A white paper explaining the case for expanding 144A limits and additional
background on what 144A securities are is shown as ATTACHMENT 3.

Allow investment in securitized assets (asset-backed securities, mortgage-backed securities, etc.)  
 By removing “Mortgages—backed debt and pass-through securities or obligations”, “Residual

Tranche collateralized mortgage obligations”, and “Collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs)
and other mortgage-backed securities…” from the Prohibited Investments section, we would be
able to take advantage of higher yields that would come from allowing investments in securitized
assets.

 Both of our investment managers recommend adding in the option to invest in securitized assets.
Allocations within securitized assets (of which 90% comes to market as 144A) would provide
attractive relative value opportunities and higher yields. Mortgage-backed securities (MBS) allow
investors to benefit from mortgage business (i.e. principal and interest payments passed through)
without the need to directly buy or sell home loans. We believe that existing investment guidelines
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in our policy that call for an average quality of A1/A+ or better helps to mitigate any risk in 
investing in MBS, as low-quality MBS would not be considered. We can also manage our low 
tolerance for investment risk by implementing a preferred range and maximum percentage 
allowed of investment funds within this asset class in University Administrative Policy 7610. 

Increase maturity limit or neutralize duration of the portfolio. 
 Duration represents the weighted average term of maturity of bonds in a fixed-income portfolio.

Portfolios with a shorter duration will typically be less affected by interest rate changes than a
portfolio with a longer duration. However, when interest rates are expected to stabilize or stay
low, longer duration bonds are a better choice, as bond prices move in the opposite direction of
interest rates. While the portfolios have benefited recently from the short duration posture, this is
essentially an interest rate bet. Should rates stabilize or decrease, there is a significant risk to the
portfolio’s performance.

 We acknowledge that our short duration posture that currently exists within RPM 7.21 opens our
portfolio to risk in the event interest rates stabilize or decrease. We propose increasing average
maturity from three years or less to five years or less. Refer to red line edit under the Investment
Guidelines section that changes average maturity from three years or less to five years or less.

Align University Administrative Policy with Regents Policy Manual changes 

If the Regents approve of the changes proposed, we will also put forward similar changes to University 
Administrative Policy 7610: Investment Management to bring both policies into alignment. 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Regents' Policy Manual – Section 7.21: Investment of Operational Funds and Bond Proceeds 
DRAFT of 05/11/23 (Redline Copy) 

ATTACHMENT 2 

Aon Investments - Review of Fixed Income Manager Recommendations (January 2023) 

ATTACHMENT 3 

AAM White Paper on 144A Securities (August 2019) 



Regents' Policy Manual - Section 7.21: Investment of 

Operational Funds and Bond Proceeds 

Adopted Date: 12-13-2005 

Amended: 05-11-2010 

Applicability 

This policy governs the investment of operational funds and bond proceeds of the University of New Mexico. It does not 

apply to endowments held by the University and the UNM Foundation, which are invested in accordance with the 

Foundation's Consolidated Investment Fund Endowment Investment Management Policy. 

Policy 

The University shall manage its cash flow in a manner which will maximize funds available for investments. The primary 

objective for investments of operational funds and bond proceeds of the University is capital preservation. In addition, 

available funds shall be invested with the following objectives: 

1. Conformance with applicable laws and regulations, bond resolutions and indentures, and other pertinent legal

restrictions.

2. Sufficient liquidity to ensure the University can quickly respond to cash demands and meet funding and operations

requirements and emergency expenditures.

3. Recognition of differing objectives and needs of various operating funds and bond proceeds.

4. Maximization of investment returns.

The Board recognizes that in order to meet these investment objectives it may be advantageous to engage the services of 

investment consultants and managers who have appropriate training and expertise and who have access to specialized 

ATTACHMENT 1 
(Attachment to May 9 memo)



information and analysis or analytical tools and systems. Investment consultants and managers must be registered 

investment advisors with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and must have a minimum of $500 million of 

assets under management. Such contracts must be approved by the Board of Regents. All persons or entities, including 

investment managers and consultants, that have responsibility for investment of University funds shall be bound by this and 

other University policies, including conflict of interest policies RPM 1.8 and RPM 6.4, and federal and state laws and 

regulations. 

Investment Guidelines 

The scope of authority for the types of investments that may be made with University funds is statutorily defined in NMSA 

1978, Sections 6-8 and 6-10. University assets may be invested in any securities permitted by law, subject to the provisions 

of this investment policy. Individuals responsible for investment decisions shall exercise judgment, care, skill, and caution to 

invest and manage funds as a prudent investor would, by considering the objectives, terms, and distribution requirements 

while preserving capital. Operational funds and bond proceeds are primarily invested in high quality, relatively short-term 

fixed income securities not exposed to significant market risk. Investments should have an average duration of three  five 

years or less, an average credit quality of A1/A+ or better, no use of leverage, and security ratings of investment grade. 

Prohibited Investments 

Notwithstanding authority granted by law and elsewhere in this document, in order to mitigate exposure to interest rate 

risk, market risk, and liquidity risk, the following investments and investment practices are prohibited. Prohibited 

investments include, but are not limited to the following: 

 Domestic or international equity securities (i.e. stocks)

 Commodities and futures contracts

 Options

 Speculative securities

 Mortgages--backed debt and pass-through securities or obligations

 Non-government fixed income mutual funds

 Private placements

 Limited partnerships

 Real estate properties



 Principal-only (PO) securities

 Interest-only (IOs) securities

 Planned amortization class (PACs)

 Residual Tranche collateralized mortgage obligations

 Venture-capital investments

 Derivatives, except when utilized to protect the Global Fixed Income Portfolio

 Collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs) and other mortgage-backed securities, inverse floaters, leveraged floaters,

capped and rate floaters, dual index floaters, and floating rate notes whose index is tied to a long-term interest rate or 

lagging index, e.g. Cost of Funds Index (COF1) 

 Investment purchase on margin or short sales

 Leveraging the portfolio, lending securities with an agreement to buy them back after a stated period of time (reverse

repurchase agreements from the perspective of the Operating Fund)

 Repurchase agreements are prohibited for operating funds, but are allowable for bond proceeds

 GICs are prohibited for operating funds, but are allowable for bond proceeds

Reporting and Accountability 

The University Debt and Investment Advisory Committee is responsible for ensuring University investments are managed 

in accordance with University policy and applicable laws and regulations. The Committee is also responsible for oversight of 

the investment process and distribution of investment income, monitoring investment activities, and reporting the results of 

investment activity annually to the Board of Regents. The Committee is chaired by the Executive Vice President for Finance 

and Administration/CFO/COO and is composed of representatives from Financial Services, the Office of Planning, Budget 

and Analysis, and other members designated by the Executive Vice President for Finance and Administration/CFO/COO. 

The Associate Vice President  Director for Planning, Budget, and Analysis under the supervision of the Executive Vice 

President for Finance and Administration/CFO/COO is responsible for the day-to-day investment activities concerning 

University operational funds and bond proceeds. The associate vice presidents  University Controller and the Chief Budget 

and Facilities Officer for Financial Services are responsible for ensuring proper internal controls are in place. The UNMH 

Administrative Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the day-to-day investment activities concerning UNM Hospital 

operational funds and bond proceeds and for ensuring proper internal controls are in place. All investment transactions 

require prior authorization from two University administrators with signature authority on the University's depository 

account. All individuals delegated authority to make investment decisions must be bonded in accordance with NMSA 6-8-5. 



References 

NMSA 1978, §§ 6-8 and 6-10; Uniform Prudent Investor Act, NMSA 45-7 (601-612); Internal Revenue Code IRC §148, 

Arbitrage; RPM 1.8 " Regent Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest Policy," RPM 6.4"Employee Code of Conduct and 

Conflicts of Interest Policy," UBPPM 3715 "Code of Conduct," UBPPM 3720 "Conflicts of Interest," UBPPM 

7610 "Investment Management." 



ATTACHMENT E
(Attachment to the Minutes of the May 11, 2023 BOR)





UNM Health Sciences Budget Adjustment Request (BAR) UNM Health Sciences Academic 
Year-End Changes

$11.2M Net Increase

$14.2M Net Increase 

UNM Hospitals 
Year-End Changes

$22.1M Net decrease

$18.0M Net increase

ATTACHMENT F
(Attachment to the Minutes of the May 11, 2023 BOR)
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UNM HEALTH SCIENCES     |     UNM HEALTH

UNM HEALTH AND HEALTH SCIENCES
Budgetary Challenges System-wide

Overall 
Economic pressures on the Health System impact the Health Science budget
Market pressure on already low Faculty and Staff compensation
Faculty and Staff retirements (which will coincide with simultaneous faculty new hires and compounding start-
up packages)
Facility needs for growing programs and expanding research

UNM Health 
Continued high demand for clinical services (e.g. Contract Nurses)
Cuts in reimbursement as the public health order ends
Disenrollment of up to 10% of Medicaid MCO covered lives
Workforce Compensation and shortages
Material and Supply cost increases

UNM Health Sciences
SOM and Health System integration driving budgetary challenges

I&G SOM State funding not increasing
College of Pharmacy - experiencing a declining enrollment trend
College of Nursing - lack of clinical placements to meet currents projections for expansion
College of Population Health - Non recurring State funding
Research - Facility limitations and outdated equipment

UNM HEALTH SCIENCES     |     UNM HEALTH

UNM HEALTH SCIENCES
FY 2024 Key Budget Assumptions Net Margin

Balanced budget from recurring operations
Strategic use of reserves
School of Medicine budget utilizes $20M increased distribution of UNMMG revenues

Revenues
Tuition

No Tuition Increase
Tuition Simplification – Align undergraduate non-resident block to 15+ credit hours per semester

Student Fees
Mandatory student activity fees increase 3% (in addition to the related debt service fee increase)
Increase Student Health and Counseling fee by $22 to $129 per semester

F&A revenue increase 1.7% - expected growth in awards
Health Sciences I&G appropriation 1% increase, $749,400
HSC RPSP Appropriations targeted increases, $5,786,900
State Comp & Fringe funding, $11,265,300 (includes $1,160,500 for ERB and $1M for SOM Faculty)

Expenses
Compensation 6% increase, $3.1M non State funded expense

All eligible, non-bargaining unit employees receive a 6% increase (except for School of Medicine faculty, $1M appropriation dedicated for targeted increases)
Departments are authorized provide increases above 6%, but not to exceed 9% to address equity, performance, retention, or salary compression.
Increases for employees in union-represented titles will be stipulated via an agreement between the University and the respective bargaining unit.

Employer ERB 1% increase,  $3.9M non State funded expense
Group Health Insurance 9.8 % increase 
Utilities 3% increase

UNM HEALTH SCIENCES     |     UNM HEALTH

UNM HOSPITALS
FY 2024 Key Budget Assumptions

Revenues
Inpatient access

Inpatient volumes to remain at capacity
- Discharges expected to stay flat as LOS has come down in FY23
- Case Mix Index conservatively budgeted

Ambulatory access
Clinic visits are budgeted to increase

- Primary Care initiative around patient access to care
- Specialty Visits increases primarily in neurosciences and women’s services

Surgeries are expected to increase slightly

Expenses
Compensation and Benefits

FTEs in alignment with volume & programmatic changes
Health Insurance increases in line with prior year
Reductions in Contract Labor in FY24 based on rate reductions

Housestaff
Expansion of programs and residents in pediatrics, family planning, infectious disease, physical medicine & rehabilitation, 
dermatology, plastic surgery & cardiac electrophysiology

Supplies 
3% inflation for supplies & pharmaceuticals
2% reduction for process improvement initiatives

Equipment
Ongoing renovations & repairs of existing facilities

UNM HEALTH SCIENCES     |     UNM HEALTH

UNM MEDICAL GROUP
FY 2024 Key Budget Assumptions

Revenues
3% increase in provider productivity from FY23 resulting in a 4.3% increase in patient services revenue
Decline in Medicaid professional services 
Lovelace UNM Rehabilitation Hospital Joint Venture –continuing to support the mission

Expenses
3% Cost of Living increase for non-executive UNMMG employees
6% Cost of Living increase for UNM employees working for the Medical Group, excluding faculty
Reduction of Management Company costs from 12.8% of revenue in FY23 to 12.2% of revenue in FY24
Distributions to School of Medicine to fund on-going operations

ATTACHMENT H
(Attachment to the Minutes of the May 11, 2023 BOR)



UNM HEALTH SCIENCES     |     UNM HEALTH

UNM SANDOVAL REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
FY 2024 Key Budget Assumptions

Revenues
Inpatient access and throughput

Overall inpatient census flat
ALOS 4.6 and CMI 1.7 flat
5% increase in ED volumes

Ambulatory volume increase - Cardiology, Derm, ENT, General Surgery, Bariatrics, Family Practice
Increase surgical volumes

General Surgery and Bariatric new provider hires
OB/GYN and ENT

Hospital Licensing change – revenue in 2nd half of the year

Expenses
Compensation and Benefits

FTE in alignment with programmatic changes and volume
Decrease in shift bonuses and OT dollars
Contract labor decrease for usage and rates
Benefit increase for claims experience rate

Outside Medical Services decrease for contract termination
Supplies and Pharmaceuticals increase for CPI and 5% reduction in usage
Occupancy increase for property insurance (rebate in FY23)
Depreciation decrease for capital purchases
Gross receipt taxes for increased revenue

UNM HEALTH SCIENCES     |     UNM HEALTH

UNM Health & Health Sciences All Components 
FY 2024 Budgeted  Revenues

(In thousands)

UNM HEALTH SCIENCES | UNM HEALTH

Medicaid, Including SCI, 
$715,715 , 25%

Medicare,   
$431,134 , 15%

Commercial Insurance, 
$442,551 , 15%Other Patient Care 

Revenue,    
$47,382 , 2%

Mil Levy, 
$123,160 , 4%

Health Sciences Sales & 
Service Contracts,   

$484,115 , 17%

Grants/Contracts, 
Facilities & 

Administrative, 
$266,893 , 9%

Tuition & Fees, 
$32,352 , 1%

State Appropriations, 
$153,914 , 5%

Other Revenues/Allocations/Transfers, 
$185,094 , 7%

3.6% Increase over FY 2023 Original BudgetTotal Budgeted Revenues $2,882,310

UNM HEALTH SCIENCES     |     UNM HEALTH

UNM Health & Health Sciences FY 2024 Budgeted Revenue 
Total UNM Health & Health Sciences 

Revenue by Unit Unit FY 2024
Budgeted 
Revenue Dollars

UNM Hospitals $1,497,974,549
School of Medicine $688,189,901
UNM Medical Group $304,910,432
HSC Research & Admin $217,038,277
UNM Sandoval Regional Medical Center $118,544,217
College of Pharmacy $27,820,338
College of Nursing $22,798,177
College of Population Health $5,033,992

Total FY 2024 Budgeted Revenue $2,882,309,883

UNM HEALTH SCIENCES | UNM HEALTH

U

U
S
U
H
U
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C
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T

Total UNM Health & Health Sciences

UNM Hospitals
52.0%

School of 
Medicine

23.8%

UNM 
Medical 
Group
10.6%

HSC Research 
& Admin

7.5%

UNM Sandoval Regional 
Medical Center

4.1%

College of 
Pharmacy

1.0%

College of 
Nursing

0.8% College of 
Population Health

0.2%
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UNM Health & Health Sciences All Components 
FY 2024 Budgeted  Expenditures

(In thousands)
FY 2024 Budgeted Expenditures

School of Medicine, 
$689,471 , 23.8%

Nursing,  
$22,812 , 0.8%

Pharmacy, 
$27,804 , 1.0%

Population Health, 
$5,086 , 0.2%

Health Sciences 
Research, 

$9,900 , 0.3%

Health Sciences 
Administration, 
$216,747 , 7.5%

UNM Hospitals, 
$1,489,543 , 51.3%

Sandoval Regional MC, 
$118,541 , 4.1%

UNM Medical Group, 
$319,684 , 11.0%

4.3% Increase over FY 2023 Original BudgetTotal Budgeted Expenditures $2,899,588
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UNM Health & Health Sciences
Budgeted Staffing FY 2024

UNM Health and Health Sciences Budgeted 
Staffing
FY 2024

Percent 
of Total

UNM Health Sciences - Faculty 1,111 9.1%

UNM Health Sciences - Staff & Other 3,035 24.9%

UNM Medical Group 695 5.7%

UNM Hospitals 6,737 55.3%

UNM SRMC 594 5.0%

Total UNM Health and Health Sciences 12,172 100.0%
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UNM Health Sciences 

FY22 Project ECHO $25M Gift and closeout of AHRQ grant

FY23 Compensation increase of 7.12% and 2% Employer ERB expense increase. 
Project ECHO $8.0M, SOM $2.9M, COP $1.0M and Research $800k use of reserves

FY24 Compensation increase of 6.0% for eligible staff and Non-SOM faculty.  School of Medicine faculty were appropriated $1M for
faculty compensation.

Project ECHO and Research is budgeting another use of reserves.

Comparative Analysis: Prior Year - Current Year - Next Year
(In thousands)

Total UNM Health Sciences

FY 2022 
Actuals

FY 2023 
Revised
Budget

FY 2024 
Original 
Budget

Percent
Change

2023-24

Revenues $859,152 $926,911 $960,881 3.7%

Expenses $791,467 $939,885 $971,820 3.4%

Net Margin $67,685 ($12,974) ($10,939)
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UNM Health Sciences

SOM Budget utilizes $20M of UNMMG revenues. These funds are being used to replace cuts in reimbursement as the public health order ends and 
we return to the licensed bed capacity; decrease in Medicaid enrollment and reductions in hospital support related to their financial pressures.

CoPH $10M Appropriation in FY23 to spend over 2 years

FY 2024 Budget
(In thousands)

School of 
Medicine

College of 
Nursing

College of 
Pharmacy

College of 
Population 

Health

Project
ECHO

Research Library & 
Admin.

UNM Health
Sciences

FY 2024  Total

Revenues $688,191 $22,798 $27,820 $5,034 $95,771 $20,646 $100,621 $960,881

Expenses $689,471 $22,812 $27,804 $5,086 $103,854 $24,414 $98,379 $971,820

Net Margin ($1,280) ($14) $16 ($52) ($8,083) ($3,768) $2,242 ($10,939)
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UNM Health and Health Sciences
FY 2024 State Appropriations (see additional detail in Appendix A)

PROGRAM
Total HB2 w 

Comp & Benefits
HB2 Specials & 
Supplementals

FY24 SB192 
Junior Bill

Tobacco 
Settlement Total 

HSC I&G $      82,735,700 $    581,500 $   83,317,200 

Research & Special Projects, Continuing $      59,578,300 $ 2,300,000 $    550,000 $ 2,277,600 $   64,705,900 

Research & Special Projects, NEW
Accelerated BSN $    1,174,100 $     1,174,100 
Anesthesia Program $     - $    200,000 $    200,000 
Cerebral Cavernous Angioma Initiative $     - $    305,000 $    305,000 
Create Pharmacist Practice Guidelines $     - $    200,000 $    200,000 
Neurosurgery Equip & Lab Support $     - $    100,000 $    100,000 
Rural and Urban Underserved Program $     200,000 $      75,000 $    275,000 

Totals $    143,688,100 $ 2,300,000 $ 1,430,000 $ 2,859,100 $ 150,277,200 
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UNM Health Sciences
FY 2024 Capital Appropriations

Comprehensive Cancer Center $     5,000,000 
Interprofessional Healthcare Simulation Center $     5,000,000 

Research Center, includes eight hundred thousand dollars ($800,000) 
for Neurosurgery equipment

$     3,200,000 

Health Sciences Library $     2,850,000 
Public Health $     1,550,000 
Dermatology $         575,000 
Brain Therapy Equipment $         215,000
HSRR IT Equipment $           90,000 
Nursing and Pharmacy Building $           75,000 
Physical Therapy $           50,000 

Total $   18,605,000 
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UNM Hospitals

FY 24 salaries and benefits are expected to decrease due to a decrease in rates paid for contract labor and program initiatives
focusing on efficiencies

FY 24 non-operating expenses will increase by $3.8M over FY 2023 due to mortgage interest expense that will be incurred for 
the new critical care tower

Comparative Analysis: Prior Year - Current Year - Next Year
(In thousands)

FY 2022 
Actuals

FY 2023 
Revised
Budget

FY 2024 
Original 
Budget

Percent
Change

2023-24

Revenues $1,534,865 $1,465,223 $1,497,975 2.2%

Expenses $1,529,155 $1,502,303 $1,489,543 -0.8%

Net Margin $5,710 ($37,080) $8,432
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UNM Medical Group

FY24 Original Budget includes the use of $20M distribution to support the School of Medicine

Comparative Analysis: Prior Year - Current Year - Next Year
(In thousands)

FY 2022 
Actuals

FY 2023 
Revised
Budget

FY 2024 
Original 
Budget

Percent
Change

2023-24

Revenues $305,501 $298,007 $304,910 2.3%

Expenses $285,076 $299,329 $319,684 6.8%

Net Margin $20,425 ($1,322) ($14,774) 
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UNM Sandoval Regional Medical Center
Comparative Analysis: Prior Year - Current Year - Next Year

(In thousands)

FY 2022 
Actuals

FY 2023 
Revised
Budget

FY 2024 
Original 
Budget

Percent
Change

2023-24

Revenues $110,956 $112,540 $118,544 5.3%

Expenses $110,329 $117,816 $118,541 0.6%

Net Margin $627 ($5,276) $3 

FY 24 Revenue budgeted to increase by 5% as a result of increased OP volumes and increased surgical volumes 
and SRMC hospital licensure consolidation with UNMH.

FY 24 salaries and benefits are expected to decrease due to a decrease in rates paid for contract labor and 
program initiatives focusing on efficiencies.
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UNM Health
FY 2024 Budget

(In thousands)

UNM 
Hospitals

UNM Medical 
Group

UNM Sandoval 
Regional 
Medical 
Center

UNM Health
Total 

Revenues $1,497,975 $304,910 $118,544 $1,921,429 

Expenses $1,489,543 $319,684 $118,541 $1,927,768

Net Margin $8,432 ($14,774) $3 ($6,339)

FY24 UNM Medical Group Budget includes a $20M distribution to support the School of Medicine.
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UNM Health and Health Sciences
FY 2024 Budget

(In thousands)

UMM Health 
Sciences

UNM Health UNM Health 
and Health 

Sciences

Revenues $960,881 $1,921,429 $2,882,310

Expenses $971,820 $1,927,768 $2,899,588

Net Margin ($10,939) ($6,339) ($17,278)




